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Before the Planning Commission  
in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 

In the matter of the application of:  
CLIFTON HEATHER JOY & WOLSKE RUSSELL D (PLN160849) 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-025 
Resolution by the Planning Commission to: 

1) Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration;
2) Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of:

a) Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow
construction of a 2,792 square foot single story single
family dwelling, a 600 square foot attached
guesthouse, a 9,800 gallon water tank, and a 420
square foot attached carport;

b) Use Permit to allow the removal of 25 Oak trees;
c) After-the-fact Use Permit for the removal of 43 oak

trees to clear Code Enforcement case (17CE00197);
and

d) Use Permit to allow construction on slopes greater
than 25%; and

3) Adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
[PLN160849, CLIFTON HEATHER JOY & WOLSKE 
RUSSELL D, 26735 Laureles Grade, Carmel Valley, Toro Area 
Plan (APN: 416-361-043-000)] 

The Clifton & Wolske application (PLN160849) for a Combined Development Permit came on 
for public hearing before the Monterey County Planning Commission on 11 April 2018 and 25 
April 2018. Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative 
record, the staff report, and other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and 
decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY – The project, as conditioned, is consistent with 
the applicable plans and policies which designate this area as 
appropriate for development. 

EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in 
the: 

- 2010 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Toro Area Plan; and 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21)  

No conflicts were found to exist.  No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any 
inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these 
documents. 

b) The property is located at 26735 Laureles Grade, Carmel Valley
(Assessor's Parcel Number 416-361-043-000), Toro Area Plan.  The
parcel is zoned “RDR” (Rural Density Residential). A single-family

REVISED
August 14, 2018
(This resolution 

supersedes the previous 
resolution mailed on July 

25, 2018



Clifton and Wolske (PLN160849) Page 2 

residence and guest house are principal uses allowed within this 
zone.  

c) A zoning violation (Code Enforcement Case No. 17CE00197) exists
on the property for the removal of protected trees.  The trees were
removed without securing the appropriate entitlement. Pursuant to
Section 21.84.120 of Title 21, issuance of permits and entitlements
shall not occur if there is an outstanding violation of the property.
Therefore, project includes an after-the-fact Use Permit for the
removal of 43 oak trees. The application, as proposed and
conditioned, is consistent with the requirement for restoration, to the
extent feasible, in accordance with Section 21.81.130 of Title 21.
See Finding No. 6 for further discussion.

d) The project includes the removal of oak trees which are protected by
County regulations. Pursuant to Section 21.64.260.D.3 of Title 21,
removal of more than three protected trees requires approval of a
Use Permit. Therefore, this application includes a request for a Use
Permit to allow removal of the 25 oaks for project development. See
Finding No. 3 for further discussion.

e) The parcel is in a Visual Sensitivity (VS) zone due to visibility from
Laureles Grade. Pursuant to Chapter 21.46 of Title 21, the project
requires analysis for potential to create a substantially adverse visual
impact when viewed from a common public viewing area. Therefore,
staking-and-flagging was required and observed by staff. Staff
observed on 6 July 2017 that none of the structures have potential to
create substantially adverse visual impact from a common public
viewing area. Although the water tank was not staked and flagged,
the dark green colored tank is going to be screened from public view
by vegetation and topography. There is some possibility that portions
of the new road may be seen from Laureles Grade. However,
placement of the new road is restricted to the proposed location
which is encompassed by the existing scenic easement and would
not create a substantially adverse visual impact from a common
public viewing area because the road would be screened by dense
Northern Coastal Scrub. Therefore, a Use Permit is not required to
allow development of this project in a VS district (Section
21.46.030.D.1 of Title 21).

f) Portions of the new road are proposed on slopes 25% or greater.
Therefore, this application includes a request for a Use Permit to
allow development on slopes 25% or greater. See Finding No. 4 for
further discussion.

g) The parcel has a B-8 Zoning overlay district that limits
intensification of use and growth inducement. The B-8 overlay is in
accordance with Section 21.42.030.H of Title 21 where measurable
public-facility type constraints could cause additional development
to be detrimental to health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the
area, or the County as a whole. Pursuant to Section 21.42.030.H.1.1
of Title 21, Regulations for Building Site Zoning Districts (B),
specifically the B-8 overlay.  The B-8 overlay district does not affect
the construction of the first single family dwelling. Therefore, the
proposed project is not subject to the B-8 development restriction.

h) In accordance with the 2010 General Plan, exterior lighting be shall
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be unobtrusive, reduce off-site glare, and only light an intended area, 
the project is required to adhere to Chapter 21.63 – Design 
Guidelines for Exterior Lighting of Title 21. Therefore, Condition 
No. 21 requires submittal of an Exterior Lighting Plan to the Chief of 
RMA-Planning for review and approval. 

i) The project was referred to the Toro Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) for review. Based on LUAC Procedure guidelines adopted
by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors (Resolution No. 15-
103), this application warranted referral to the LUAC because an
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was
prepared for the project in accordance with CEQA. The Toro LUAC
meeting 28 August 2017 resulted in a 5-1 vote in favor of supporting
recommendation of the project.

j) The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN160849.

2. FINDING: SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 
proposed. 

EVIDENCE: a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 
departments and agencies: RMA-Planning, RMA-Environmental 
Services, Monterey County Regional Fire Protection District 
(MCRFPD), RMA-Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau, and 
Water Resources Agency.  There has been no indication from these 
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed 
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated. 

b) The subject parcel comprises a State Responsibility Area (SRA)
ranked as high risk for fire damage. However, during review of the
proposed project, MCRFPD gave no indication the site would be
unsuitable for implementation of the project.

c) The southern edge of the property is proximate to Laureles Grade
and to an existing paved road for the first western half of the
boundary line. This unnamed paved road continues eastward. Access
to the development site on the parcel will be along a newly
constructed road that is proposed along a curving portion of land that
divides in half the scenic easement on the property. The project
includes the first single family dwelling on a legal lot of record.
Therefore, the new private road is exempt from the private road
ordinance pursuant to Section 21.64.320.D.4 of Title 21.

d) The application, project plans, and related support materials
submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN160849.

3. FINDING: CONSISTENCY – PROTECTED OAK TREES: The subject 
parcel contains  of approximately 5.5 acres of oak woodlands. In the 
Toro Area Plan oak tree removal is discouraged.. However, the 
removal of protected oak trees is regulated by Section 21.64.260 of 
Title 21. There are 25 oak trees, in addition to the 43 oak trees 
previously removed without the benefit an entitlement, proposed for 
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removal within the development footprint. The proposed residential 
design minimizes tree removal in accordance with the applicable 
goals and policies of the Toro Area Plan and the Monterey County 
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). Removal of the trees does not involve a 
risk of adverse environmental impacts for soil erosion, water quality, 
ecological systems, noise pollution, or air movement. 

EVIDENCE: a) The project initially included the removal of 33 oak trees. However, 
the project was relocated to reduce tree removal, resulting in the 
removal of 25 oak trees which is a reduction in the removal of 8 
trees. In accordance with Section 21.64.230.D.3.a of Title 21, a Tree 
Evaluation report and a Forest Management Plan was prepared and 
submitted with the application. In addition, a biological assessment 
was also submitted. 

b) An alternative location that would allow development without
requiring tree removal has been identified. However, development in
this area would result in a significant visual impact when viewed
from Laureles Grade. Therefore, this location was determined to be
an unfeasible alternative as it is inconsistent with the regulations
contained within the applicable Visually Sensitive zoning overlay
district.

c) In accordance with Section 21.64.260.3.d, an Initial Study was
prepared under CEQA. See Finding Nos. 7, 8, and 9 for further
discussion.

d) Pursuant to Section 21.64.260.4, the 25 trees proposed for project-
related removal require one-to-one replacement. Condition No. 25
has been incorporated to ensure tree replacement occurs and is
successful.

e) In accordance with Public Resources Code 21083.4 of CEQA,
restoration may not comprise more than half the mitigation measure
for Oak tree removal in order to reduce potential environmental
impacts to less than significant. Therefore, Condition No. 29 requires
a conservation easement over Oak woodlands that provide
continuous habitat resources.

f) The Initial Study provides a mitigation that requires a migratory bird
nesting study prior to grading or construction (See Finding 11
below). This mitigation would reduce the risk of adverse
environmental impacts on wildlife habitat to less than significant.

4. FINDING: CONSISTENCY – SLOPES 25% OR GREATER: 
In accordance with Title 21, specifically Section 21.64.230, a Use 
Permit for the location of the driveway on slopes 25% or greater is 
appropriate for this project due to site constraints. 

EVIDENCE: a) Portions of the proposed driveway is located on slopes 25% or 
greater. The 27.87 acre parcel is restricted by approximately 16 acres 
of Scenic Easement. Proposed location of the new road is completely 
outside of the existing Scenic Easement on the property and road 
construction is restricted to areas outside the Scenic Easement, much 
of which comprises 25% or greater slopes. Therefore, no feasible 
alternative exists for construction of the driveway on slopes less than 
25%. The proposed residential structures would be constructed on 
slopes less than 25%. 
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b) There is an existing dirt road access to the building pad on the parcel
with switchbacks and hairpin turns through 25% slopes and that
would necessitate an excess of grading and retaining walls to
construct a road that would be able to accommodate a fire truck.
Although portions of the new driveway are proposed within 25% or
greater slopes, improvements to this existing dirt road would result
in far more disturbance to  slopes. In addition, fire trucks and other
emergency vehicles will have a less hazardous approach to the
residence with implementation of the proposed driveway location.
Given the Very High SRA status for damage due to fire hazard, fire
truck access through oak woodlands along steep slopes and hairpin
turns is not appropriate if there is a safer alternative. Therefore,
along with the finding above, the proposed driveway location better
achieves the resource protection objectives contained in General
Plan policy OS-3.5.1.a.

c) In accordance with subsection 1(d) of Policy OS-3.5 of the 2010
General Plan, the project has been conditioned (Condition No. 29)
to require dedication of a scenic easement over portions of the parcel
exceeding 25% slopes.

5. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances 
of this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, 
morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to 
the general welfare of the County. 

EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by the RMA-Planning, Monterey County 
Regional Fire Protection District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-
Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and Water 
Resources Agency. The respective agencies have recommended 
conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not 
have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons 
either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

b) Staff conducted a site inspection on 6 July 2017 to verify that the site
is suitable for this use.

c) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160849.

6. FINDING: VIOLATIONS - The subject property is not in compliance with all 
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, 
permitting, or other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning 
ordinance. The Code Enforcement Case (17CE00197) would be 
abated upon procurement of the after-the-fact Use Permit for 
removal of 43 protected oaks along with adherence to the 
requirements of mitigations prepared for the Initial Study.  

EVIDENCE: a)  During the application process for the proposed project, Code 
Enforcement Case (17CE00197) was opened in response to a 
complaint of possible oak tree removal on the subject parcel that 
may have been performed without the benefit of permits. 
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b) The applicant requested that Nicole Nedeff, familiar with the
property from preparation of the biological report (File No.
LIB170256), investigate the allegation. Nedeff observed 43 oak
stumps that indicate tree removal on the property (File No.
LIB170304). The application for a Use Permit includes a request to
permit the after-the -fact removal of 43 trees prior to possession of
the subject property by the current owner. In order to abate the Code
Enforcement Case (17CE00197), the applicant has agreed to replant
the 43 oak trees oak trees as restoration on a one-to-one ratio for a
total of 68 replanted oak trees.

c) The decomposing condition of cut stumps and the development of
callouses on a majority of cut tree limbs appear to be consistent with
tree removal occurrence between May and December 2012, prior to
possession of the property by the current owner. Tree removal had
not been permitted and the current owners do not appear to be the
perpetrators of the code violation.

d) No punitive action was taken for the illegal removal of protected oak
trees on the parcel. However, the fees required are twice the amount
normally charged pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.140 for a
retroactive permit application. Therefore, the planning fees for this
application were assessed double fees.

e) Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.130 that addresses cumulative
remedies for code violations, paying a fine (double-fees) shall not
relieve the applicant/owner from responsibility of implementing
corrective action for restoration of the pre-violation.

f) Restoration of the property to its pre-violation state is required in
order to abate the violation in accordance with Section 21.84.130 of
Title 21. However, due to the length of time since removal, circa
2012, of the 43 oak trees ranging from 9-25 inches in diameter,
achievement of the pre-violation state would be unfeasible.
Therefore, Condition number 25 has been incorporated requiring
partial restoration consisting of the planting of 43 trees with fifteen
(15) gallon oak trees. This partial restoration shall be considered
separate from, and in addition to, the condition requiring
replacement of the 25 oak tree removed for development.

g) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN160849.

7. FINDING: CEQA (Mitigated Negative Declaration):  The Planning 
Commission finds, on the basis of the whole record before it, there is 
no substantial evidence the project will have a significant effect on 
the environment, and the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the 
County’s independent judgment and analysis.     

EVIDENCE: a)  Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines §15063(a), an Initial Study (IS) may be conducted in 
order to determine if a proposed project would have a significant 
impact on the environment.  Staff has prepared a Mitigated Negative 
Declaration for the proposed project. 

b) Pursuant to §15070(b) of CEQA Guidelines, a mitigated negative
declaration may be prepared for a project when the Initial Study
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identifies potential environmental impacts. The Initial Study 
identified potential impacts to Biological Resources and Tribal 
Cultural Resources. 

c) Proposed mitigations that would reduce potential impacts to less than
significant have been agreed upon by the applicant.

d) There are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the CEQA
guidelines. No significant adverse impact would result on
endangered, rare or threatened species or their habitat pursuant to
section 15065; no hazardous materials exist at or around the project
site that may be disturbed or removed; and no adverse impacts will
result that are significant when viewed cumulatively with past,
current, or probable future projects.

e) There is no substantial evidence in light of the whole record that the
project, as conditioned, would have significant adverse effect on the
environment.

f) The IS for the Clifton & Wolske (PLN160849) application was
circulated for public review 9 March 2018 through 10 April 2018.

g) The custodian of documents and materials which constitute the
record of proceedings upon which the decision is based is the County
Resource Management Agency, 1441 Schilling Place South, 2nd

floor, Salinas, California.
h) The application, project plans, and related support materials

submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-
Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File
PLN160849.

8. FINDING: INITIAL STUDY – LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS - The Initial Study identified less 
than significant impacts for the following resources: aesthetics, air 
quality, geology/soils, greenhouse gases, hazards/hazardous 
materials, hydrology and water quality, noise, transportation/traffic, 
and utilities/service systems. Implementation of the project would 
incorporate Conditions of Approval to assure compliance with 
County requirements, which reduce the identified potential impacts. 
Therefore, mitigations would not be necessary for the project to have 
a less than significant impact on these resources. 

EVIDENCE: a) There is some possibility that portions of the new road may be seen 
from Laureles Grade. However, placement of the new road is 
restricted to the proposed location which is encompassed by the 
existing scenic easement. Therefore, implementation of the new road 
at its proposed location would reduce impacts to less than significant 
on Aesthetic Resources. 

b) The position of the structure within the forested oak trees obscures
glare and interior light from the windows during dawn and sunrise.
Furthermore, Condition number 22 requires alternatively treated
windows as protection against glare and visibility of interior lighting.
Placement of Condition number 21 to comply with criteria set by
County of Monterey Lighting Ordinance 5262 would ensure no new
source of substantial light or glare would be created by exterior
lighting. Therefore, impacts on day or nighttime views in the area
would be reduced to less than significant.
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c) Monterey County Code (MCC) Chapter 16.12 requires plans for
control measures of runoff, dust, and erosion resulting from
construction and grading activities caused by dust generation and
fuel combustion of construction vehicles. Emissions from
implementation of the proposed project would not cause measures of
air quality to reach thresholds of significance. Therefore, potential
impacts on air quality are reduced to less than significant with
implementation of MCC 16.12.

d) San Andreas fault zone is approximately 26 km northeast of the
subject parcel and has the greatest potential for seismic activity that
may result in damages. However, site soils are considered not
susceptible to liquefaction and to be resistant to seismic strength
loss. Therefore, these characteristics of the soils reduce potential
impacts on people or structures due to strong seismic ground shaking
or liquefaction to less than significant.

e) Near surface soil conditions within the development footprint are
characterized as loose and expansive with the potential for erosion.
Therefore, implementation of the project could have adverse impacts
on soils. The subject parcel is expected to incur 1,800 cubic yards of
cut and 2,160 cubic yards of fill. The project is conditioned to
provide an erosion control plan and an engineered drainage plan
prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits. RMA-ES
requires, prior to final inspection, certification that development will
have been constructed in accordance with the recommendations of
the project geotechnical report which has been placed as a condition.
Therefore, the potential impacts on people or structures due to
substantial soil erosion or loss of top soil are reduced to less than
significant.

f) Implementation of the project would result in temporary impacts
resulting from construction and grading activities that require fuel
combustion of construction vehicles, a primary source of GHG
precursors, NOx and ROG. Typical construction equipment would
be used for the project and ROG and NOx emitted from that
equipment have been accommodated within the Monterey Bay Air
Resources District (MBARD) 2008 Air Quality Management Plan
for the Monterey Bay Region (AQMP). Therefore, these emissions
would have a less than significant impact on GHGs.

g) The subject parcel is in the very high risk category of the State
Responsibility Area (SRA) for fire protection. Pursuant to California
PRC §4291, development must maintain a 100-foot buffer of
defensible space around all structures and use non-flammable
construction materials.  Therefore, adherence to these requirements
would reduce the risk of loss due to wildland fires to less than
significant.

h) Implementation of the proposed project would result in 1,800 cubic
yards of cut and 2,160 cubic yards of fill in addition to an
approximate net of 54,000 square feet impervious surface, thus,
potentially altering the existing drainage pattern. A storm water
control plan is required by the Water Resources Agency (WRA) for
handling impervious surface storm water runoff at multiple dispersal
points away from and below any septic leach fields. RMA-ES has
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conditioned the project to submit, prior to final inspection, 
certification by the Geotechnical Engineer that all development has 
been constructed in accordance with the recommendations contained 
in the Geotechnical Report (File No. LIB170257) and approved 
plans. Therefore, alteration of the existing drainage pattern would 
result in less than significant impact to erosion or siltation. 

i) Temporary increase in noise levels and groundborne vibration would
occur during construction of the proposed project. However, the
increases are estimated to stay below thresholds of significance
pursuant to Chapter 10.60 – Noise Control of the Monterey County
Code (MCC). Therefore, impacts from the temporary increase in
noise levels and groundborne vibration would be reduced to less than
significant.

j) The subject parcel is located along a Laureles Grade road segment
with a level of service rating “D”, and there is a single access to the
parcel on an unpaved private dirt road from Rinconada Drive
approaching off Laureles Grade. There is a proposed import of
approximately 360 cubic yards of earth which will require an
estimated ten truck trips per day for 21 miles per trip during two
days total. Total increase in traffic throughout construction of the
project would cause temporary degradation of the level of service
standard. However, traffic levels would return to normal service
level after completion of the project. Therefore, impacts due to a
temporary increase in construction traffic would be less than
significant.

k) Stormwater runoff would be handled with an onsite drainage system.
A storm water control plan is required by the Water Resources
Agency for handling impervious surface storm water runoff at
multiple dispersal points away from and below any septic leach
fields. Therefore, construction of new stormwater drainage facilities
would have less than significant impacts.

l) The project includes construction of the first single family dwelling
on a legal lot of record. The project will use an estimated 0.25 AF/yr
of groundwater from the Hidden Hills Water System operated by
California American Water (CAW). The project has received
notification that it can be served by this CAW system. The CAW
Hidden Hills Water System is under the jurisdiction of the Monterey
Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD).  If the
availability of water service to the proposed project changes due to
any new regulations imposed by the MPWMD, then the project
could seek the consideration of other existing water systems or new
water sources to serve the project. Therefore, although sufficient
water supplies are likely currently available to service the completed
dwelling, a new entitlement may be needed which would have less
than significant impact on the provision of residential water.

9. FINDING: INITIAL STUDY – POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACTS LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT WITH MITIGATIONS 
- The Initial Study identified mitigations that would reduce 
potentially significant impacts to less than significant for biological 
resources and tribal cultural resources. Implementation of 
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recommended mitigations would reduce potential impacts to less 
than significant. Therefore, adoption of the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration is required prior to implementation of the project.   

EVIDENCE: a) Project implementation would have potential impacts to oak 
woodlands identified as an important biological resource in the Toro 
Area Plan (TAP) and Monterey County Code Title 16 – 
Environment Section 16.60 – Preservation of Oak and Other 
Protected Trees. Implementation of General Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) is consistent with the Title 16 Section 16.60.040.F 
to ensure mitigation of potential environmental impacts. In order to 
reduce those impacts to less than significant, mitigative actions have 
been identified as necessary for long term maintenance and 
regeneration of the existing woodland environment. 

b) Pursuant to Section 21083.4 of the PRC, the project will include
Mitigation Measure Actions (Condition number 25) that are in
accordance with this particular environmental legislation which
includes dedication of a Conservation Easement over the oak
woodlands on the subject parcel and a seven year maintenance
agreement.

c) The oak woodland resources on the subject parcel shall be managed
for not only forest stability and character, but also for fire protection.
In order to prevent fire hazard in the very highly sensitive State
Responsibility Area for fire protection, the Owner/applicant/
certified arborist/professional forester shall maintain fire defensible
space around all structures on the property.

d) Migratory bird species are protected by the U. S. Federal
government and protection of migratory bird habitats entails
avoidance of construction during times of nesting. The
applicant/owner shall procure an expert biologist to implement a
survey for potential presence of nesting migratory bird species.

e) The subject parcel is located in the aboriginal territory of
Ohlone/Costanoan-Esselen Nation (OCEN). Pursuant to AB 52,
tribal consultation took place regarding the proposed project. The
outcome of the consultation with OCEN was a recommendation to
have a Native American Monitor from OCEN, approved by the
OCEN Tribal Council, be present onsite during any ground
disturbance for the project. There is no listed archaeological resource
on the site. Based on staff discussions with the Tribe’s Most Likely
Descendent (MLD), nomadic tribal ancestors, prior to migration,
traditionally buried tools and personal items at the base of oak trees
which are considered sacred. Although an on-site Tribal Monitor is
recommended by OCEN, and oak trees are known to be sacred to the
civic and spiritual culture of Native American Tribes, there is no
substantive evidence that these oak woodlands on the subject
property would contain tribal cultural resources. A mitigation was
proposed in the Initial Study to require a Tribal Monitor on-site
during project-related ground disturbance. Therefore, in order to
ensure that Tribal Cultural Resources incur less than significant
impacts, an OCEN-approved Monitor shall be onsite during any
project-related grading or excavation to identify findings with tribal
cultural significance.
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f) However, staff recommends Mitigation Measure 006 (Condition
number 28) requesting a Native American Tribal Monitor be deleted
and substituted with Mitigation Measure 006a to require on all
grading and construction plans the following note: "Stop work
within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource. Immediately
contact Monterey County RMA-Planning and the OCEN Tribal
Council." Owner/Applicant shall coordinate with the project planner
and OCEN to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

g) This substitution is equivalent to the previous measure in avoiding
potential significant adverse effects on Tribal Cultural Resources and
would not create an adverse effect on its own.

h) The proposed deletion and substitution shall be heard during this
public hearing to consider the proposed project.

i) No recirculation of the proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration for
the project is required provided the hearing body adopts the
Mitigation Measure 006a as a Condition of Approval for this project.

j) The Initial Study for the project provides mitigation measures that
reduce impacts to less than significant for Biological Resources and
Tribal Cultural Resources, and that are included as Conditions of
Approval.

10. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to 
the Board of Supervisors.  
Section 21.80.040.D of Title 21 designates the Board of Supervisors 
as the appropriate authority to hear an appeal of the decision on this 
application. 

DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission 
does hereby:  

1. Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration;
2. Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of:

a) Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow construction of a 2,792
square foot single story single family dwelling, a 600 square foot attached
guesthouse, a 9,800 gallon water tank and a 420 square foot attached carport;

b) Use Permit to allow the removal of 25 Oak trees;
c) After-the-fact Use Permit for the removal of 43 oak trees to clear Code

Enforcement case (17CE00197); and
d) Use Permit to allow construction on slopes greater than 25%; and

3. Adopt a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program;
for Assessor's Parcel Number 416-361-043-000 (27.87 acres) in general conformance with the 
attached Plan set and subject to the twenty-two (22) Conditions of Approval and six (6) 
Mitigation Measures, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
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LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS

SPECIAL TESTS AND INSPECTION SCHEDULE

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED. "SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 CBC 1704.7. SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCIES AND/OR INDIVIDUALS SHALL BE RETAINED BY

THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK. FOR MATERIAL TESTING REQUIREMENTS, SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR GENERAL NOTES. TESTING AGENCY

SHALL SEND COPIES OF ALL STRUCTURAL TESTING AND INSPECTION REPORTS DIRECTLY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND ENGINEER.

ITEM REQ. REMARKS

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS

SUBGRADE /FINISH GRADE PREPARATION

CLASSIFICATION/TESTING FILL MATERIAL

YES

YES

YES

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

OBSERVATION OF FILL

MATERIAL/COMPACTION

YES
BY SOIL ENGINEER / CONTINUOUS

SOILS ENGINEER TO PROVIDE OBSERVATION DURING GRADING AND FOUNDATION PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION.

FOUNDATION
YES

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

VERIFICATION - MATERIALS BELOW FOOTING/ACHEIVE BEARING CAPACITY

MASONRY & CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

YES

TO BE DETERMINED / PERIODIC

REINFORCING STEEL CONSTRUCTION
YES

TO BE DETERMINED / PERIODIC

INSPECTOR NAME START DATE END DATE
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DISPERSION TRENCH

CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENT
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C SECONDARY LEACH TRENCH SECTION
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